	SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT					
SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT NO. 2	TO LEASE NO. GS-04B-500087-50087	DATE /O/11	PAGE 1 of 2			
ADDRESS OF PREMISES: 6840 Carothers P	arkway, Franklin, TN 37067-6390	77 7				

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between HIGHWOODS / TENNESSEE HOLDINGS, LP

whose address is

3322 West End Blvd.

Nashville, TN 37203-1031

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government:

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease contract as indicated below.

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is amended effective July 1, 2011, as follows:

This serves as Notice to Proceed (NTP) for the construction all of the tenant improvements at 6840 Carothers Parkway, Franklin, TN 37067-6390 outlined in the approved Construction Documents. Partial Notice to Proceed was issued under Supplemental Lease Agreement 1 dated 6/24/11 in the amount of \$119,400.00. That amount is hereby revised to establish the new NOT TO EXCEED amount of \$605,832.06. The cost outlined in the attached bid summary (Page 3) are broken down in accordance with Lease Paragraph 7 and SFO 9TN2070 as follows:

Amortized over the 10 year firm term of the lease:	\$600,721.32
Via lump sum as described in SFO 9TN2070	\$5,111.04
Total cost:	\$605,832.06

Lessor hereby acknowledges that under no circumstances, does this authorize the expenditure of funds beyond the amount above. Any additional expenditures made by the Lessor but not first authorized by a GSA Contracting Officer will be made at Lessor's risk.

All Tenant Improvements will be completed by Lessor on or before September 1, 2011.

The Government hereby accepts the reduction in sound attenuation rating for the hearing room doors from a minimum STC rating of 50 to a minimum rating of 45. The amount of the NTP above includes the credit resulting from this reduction in scope.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto subscribed their names as of the date first above written.

			LESS	OR	
SIGNATURE					W. Brian Regnes
ADDRESS	3322	WEST AND	AVE. SUITE	600	NASHVIlle, TA 37203
			PRESEN	NCE OF	
S					NAME OF SIGNER
					JEFFREY B. BARNES
A			ITE	400	NASHVIlle, TR 37203
31			UNITED STATES	OF AMER	ICA
					NAME OF SIGNER COMPRESSION
					OFFICIAL TITLE OF SIGNER LEGGE, CONTRACTION OFFICER
					GSA FORM 276 (REV. 8/200



## Page 2 of 2

The original invoice for the items above must be submitted directly to the GSA Finance Office online at <a href="www.finance.gsa">www.finance.gsa</a>. A copy of the invoice must be provided to the Contracting Officer at the following address:

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION Attn: April Campbell, Contracting Officer 77 Forsyth Street SW, Suite 500 Atlanta, Georgia 30303

A proper invoice must include the following: Invoice date; Name of the Lessor as shown on the Lease; Lease contract number, building address and a description, price and quantity of the items delivered; GSA PDN

If the invoice is not submitted on company letterhead, the person(s) with whom the Lease contract is made must sign it.

The occupying tenant agency does not have the contractual authority to enter into any agreements with the Lessor or the Lessor's representatives for improvements, changes or modifications of this lease agreement unless approved by a GSA Contracting Officer. To enter into such agreements with the occupying tenant agency may result in unrecoverable costs for the Lessor.

Except as modified in this Agreement, all terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect, and in the event that any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement conflict with any terms and conditions of the Lease or any previous supplemental lease agreements, the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall control and govern.

